## Decision No. 50551

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of ) SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY, ) a corporation, for authority to ) enter into and carry out the terms ) of a service agreement with GENERAL ) TELERADIO, INC., doing business as ) Don Lee Broadcasting System, dated ) as of June 10, 1954.

Application No. 35571

## OPINION AND ORDER

In this application Southern California Edison Company requests authority to enter into an agreement dated June 10, 1954 with General Teleradio, Inc., a corporation doing business as Don Lee Broadcasting System. A copy of the agreement, marked Exhibit "A", is attached to this application.

This agreement supersedes an agreement dated January 21, 1946 between Edison and Earle C. Anthony, Inc., and the assignment thereof on December 4, 1951 to Thomas S. Lee Enterprises, Inc., under terms of which Edison agrees to maintain the equipment and facilities and furnish electric energy and service in the amount of approximately 75 kva of capacity required for the operation of television and frequency modulated transmitter stations on Mount Wilson, California. Authority to carry out the agreement of January 21, 1946 was granted by Decision No. 38739, dated Warch 5, 1946, in Application No. 27253. The name of Thomas S. Lee Enterprises, Inc., was changed to General Teleradio, Inc., effective June 17, 1952. The Special Use Permit, issued to Edison by the Supervisor of the Angeles National Forest since the execution of the aforesaid contract and assignment, now provides for a termination

-1-

 $\mathbf{ET}$ 

effective April 17, 1963. Edison states that for these reasons and in order appropriately to reflect the present conditions in one contract, Edison has entered into a new contract with General Teleradio, Inc.

General Teleradio agrees to pay for all service furnished at the rates and under the conditions of Edison's Schedule PC-41 as said schedule existed on June 10, 1954, or as it may thereafter be modified or superseded.

The agreement is to continue in effect until terminated by customer's giving Edison not less than thirty days' written notice of its intention to terminate. However, since it is necessary for Edison to use certain public lands of the United States in constructing, operating and maintaining certain facilities necessary

for the furnishing of service to General Teleradio, and since the permit for use of such government land, as issued by the Supervisor of the Angeles National Forest, expires on April 17, 1963, the agreement provides that it shall not continue beyond the expiration or sooner termination or cancellation of said permit, or any extension or renewal of said permit, or of any new permit that may be issued to Edison upon the expiration of the present permit.

This agreement provides that it shall be subject at all times to such changes or modifications by this Commission as said Commission may from time to time direct in the exercise of its jurisdiction and that it shall not become effective until authorized by this Commission.

The Commission having considered the above-entitled application and being of the opinion that the application should be granted and that a public hearing in the matter is not necessary, therefore,

-2-

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Southern California Edison Company be and it is authorized to carry out the terms of that certain agreement with General Teleradio, Inc., dated June 10, 1954, a copy of which is marked Exhibit "A" and attached to the application, to render the service therein specified and to charge and collect the rates stated therein.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Southern California Edison Company shall file with this Commission a statement showing the date on which service thereunder was first rendered, and subsequently shall file a statement, promptly after termination, showing the date when said agreement was terminated.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the date hereof.

	Dated at	En Francisco, California, this	
day of	OCTOBER	, 1954.	
		The Archer	
		HALLA ? Callie	/
		Verne Awagins	7
		Ray colenterence	

Commissioners